

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

AB ELECTROLUX, ELECTROLUX NORTH
AMERICA, INC., AND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-01039-EGS

DEFENDANTS' PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

Paul T. Denis (DDC No. 437040)
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 261-3300
Facsimile: (202) 261-3333
paul.denis@dechert.com

*Lead Counsel for Defendant
General Electric Company
(Additional counsel listed below)*

John M. Majoras (DDC No. 474267)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
jmmajoras@jonesday.com

*Lead Counsel for Defendants
AB Electrolux and Electrolux North America, Inc.
(Additional counsel listed below)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. Relevant Products	5
B. Principal Competitors	6
C. Sales Routes to Consumers.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE CLAYTON ACT DOES NOT PROHIBIT AN ACQUISITION WHERE THE INCREASED CONCENTRATION IN THE RELEVANT MARKET WILL NOT LIKELY HAVE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS GIVEN THE PARTICULAR NATURE OF COMPETITION IN THE MARKET	9
A. The Government Bears The Initial Burden Of Defining A Relevant Antitrust Market For The Acquisition	10
B. Although An Undue Increase In Market Concentration May Establish A Presumption That An Acquisition Will Likely Reduce Competition, Defendants Can Rebut That Statistical Presumption With Various Types Of Real-World Evidence Concerning The Nature Of Competition In The Particular Market	12
C. Rebuttal Of The Statistical Presumption Requires The Government To Produce Additional Evidence That The Acquisition Will Likely Reduce Competition.....	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONCENTRATION STATISTICS INACCURATELY PREDICT THE LIKELY EFFECT ON FUTURE COMPETITION IN THE U.S. MARKETS FOR RANGES, COOKTOPS, AND WALL OVENS.....	17
A. Three Characteristics Of The Overall Cooking-Appliance Markets Powerfully Rebut The Government’s Statistics And Other Evidence.....	18
1. Ease Of Entry, Expansion, And Repositioning.....	18
2. Powerful And Sophisticated Buyers	23
3. Heterogeneous Products And Producers.....	26
B. The 2006 Whirlpool-Maytag Merger Is Strong Empirical Confirmation That The Post-Merger Concentration Levels Are Not Likely To Cause Anticompetitive Effects In The Overall Cooking-Appliance Markets	27
C. The Government Fails In Its Additional Efforts To Demonstrate The Likelihood Of Anticompetitive Effects	29

- III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT SAVE ITS CASE BY ATTEMPTING TO NARROW THE RELEVANT ANTITRUST MARKETS..... 32
 - A. The “Value” And “Mass” Segments..... 32
 - B. The “Contract Channel”..... 35
 - 1. The “Contract Channel” Is Not A Relevant Antitrust Market..... 35
 - 2. Even If The “Contract Channel” Were A Relevant Antitrust Market, The Government Is Not Entitled To A Presumption Of Anticompetitive Effects 38
 - 3. Even If The “Contract Channel” Triggered The Presumption, It Would Be Rebutted Because The Acquisition Is Unlikely To Cause Anticompetitive Effects There Either 38
- IV. THE MERGER WILL GENERATE SUBSTANTIAL PROCOMPETITIVE EFFICIENCIES 43
- CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	34, 35
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	10
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	44
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	10, 11, 15
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13, 16, 43
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>FTC v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , No. 90-1619, 1990 WL 193674 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 1990).....	15, 34, 37
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17, 44
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15, 26
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

United States v. Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bank,
422 U.S. 86 (1975)..... 13

United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,
410 U.S. 526 (1973)..... 15

United States v. General Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974)..... 10, 13, 14, 17

United States v. Gillette Co.,
828 F. Supp. 78 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 11, 13, 15

United States v. H&R Block,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 11, 14

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... *passim*

United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,
743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 13, 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOJ & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)..... *passim*
